

NOS. 02-2254, 02-2255, 02-2267, 02-2295 & 02-2304 (Consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

RIO GRANDE SILVERY MINNOW (*Hybognathus amarus*);
SOUTHWESTERN WILLOW FLYCATCHER (*Empidonax trailii*
Extimus); DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE; FOREST GUARDIANS;
NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIETY; NEW MEXICO AUDUBON
COUNCIL; SIERRA CLUB; and SOUTHWEST ENVIR. CENTER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

JOHN W. KEYS, III, Commissioner, KENNETH MAXEY, Albuquerque
Area Manager; BUREAU OF RECLAMATION; GEN. JOSEPH N.
BALLARD, Chief Engineer; LT. COL. RAYMOND
MIDKIFF, Albuquerque District Engineer; U.S. ARMY CORPS
OF ENGINEERS; the UNITED STATES; GALE NORTON, Secretary,
Department of Interior; and U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,
Federal Defendants-Appellants,

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE; MIDDLE RIO GRANDE CONSERVANCY
DIST.; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; & RIO CHAMA ACEQUIA ASS'N;
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal From the United States District Court
For the District of New Mexico
Chief Judge James A. Parker
CIV 99-1320

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
(ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED)

Alletta Belin
Steven C. Sugarman
Belin & Sugarman
618 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 983-8936/983-1700

Laurence ("Laird") J. Lucas
PO Box 1612
Boise ID 83701
(208) 342-7024

For the Land and Water Fund of the Rockies
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

The Middle Rio Grande: Endangered Lifeline of New Mexico..... 7

Plight of the Rio Grande Silvery Minnow.....8

Background of this Litigation.....9

Initial Proceedings in the District Court..... 10

April 19th Opinion..... 11

September 12th BO and Motion for Emergency Injunction.....12

September 23rd Rulings.....15

Proceedings After September 23rd Rulings.....16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....17

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. AT BEST, THIS COURT ONLY HAS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER APPEALS OF PARAGRAPH 14 OF THE SEPTEMBER 23RD ORDER.....19

A. The Partial Final Judgment And 2002 Injunction Present No Live Controversies.....19

B. Paragraph 14 Of The September 23rd Order May Not Be Ripe For Appellate Review.....22

II. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.....23

A.	This Court Reviews The District Court’s Injunction Rulings For Abuse Of Discretion.....	23
B.	Injunctive Relief Under The ESA.....	24
C.	ESA Section 9 Requirements.....	26
D.	ESA Section 7 Requirements.....	27
III.	JUDGE PARKER CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE BUREAU HAS DISCRETION TO LIMIT IRRIGATION DIVERSIONS OR WATER DELIVERIES THROUGH THE MIDDLE RIO GRANDE PROJECT.....	29
A.	The Court Must Presume That The Federal Government Owns All The Facilities Of The Middle Rio Grande Project.....	31
1.	<u>Middle Rio Grande Project plan and statutes</u>	31
2.	<u>1951 Contract and transfers</u>	33
3.	<u>Application of the Quiet Title Act</u>	36
B.	The Bureau Has Discretion To Limit MRG Project Diversions To Reasonable Beneficial Use Requirements.....	37
1.	<u>43 U.S.C. § 372</u>	38
2.	<u>Application of § 372 to the MRG Project</u>	40
C.	The Bureau Has Discretion Over Operation of El Vado Dam, Including Water Storage and Releases.....	46
1.	<u>The Bureau’s ownership establishes its discretionary authority over El Vado operations</u>	46
2.	<u>Other statutes confirm the Bureau’s discretion</u>	50

3.	<u>The 1951 Contract confirms the Bureau’s authority over operations of El Vado Dam</u>	53
D.	The Bureau Has Discretion To Operate The Middle Rio Grande Diversion Dams So As To Bypass Some Flows To Avoid Jeopardy To the Silvery Minnow.....	60
IV.	THE BUREAU HAS SOME DISCRETION TO ALTER OPERATIONS OF THE SAN JUAN-CHAMA PROJECT TO AVOID JEOPARDY TO THE SILVERY MINNOW.....	62
A.	Judge Parker’s Orders Regarding San Juan-Chama Project Are Far More Limited Than Described By Appellants.....	62
B.	San Juan-Chama Project Water May Be Used To Benefit The Silvery Minnow.....	64
1.	<u>San Juan-Chama Project legislation and contracts</u>	64
2.	<u>Jicarilla</u>	66
3.	<u>Legislative intent of the San Juan-Chama Project</u>	71
4.	<u>Exchange for native water</u>	73
C.	The Bureau May Contract For Delivery of Project Water In Excess Of The “Firm Yield.”.....	75
1.	<u>SJC Project legislation and “firm yield” amounts</u>	75
2.	<u>San Juan-Chama contracts</u>	81
D.	The Bureau Has Authority To Reduce SCJ Contract Water Deliveries Somewhat In Order to Avoid Jeopardy To An Endangered Species.....	84
	CONCLUSION.....	90

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</u> , 480 U.S. 531, 545 (1987).....	25
<u>Babbitt v. Sweet Home</u> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	26
<u>Barcellos and Wolfsen v. Westlands Water District</u> , 849 F.Supp. 717 (E.D. Cal. 1993).....	48-49, 57-60, 84, 87
<u>Basinger v. Taylor</u> , 211 P. 1085, 1086 (Idaho 1922).....	40
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	29
<u>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Security Entrapment</u> , 477 U.S. 4, 52 (1986).....	55
<u>California v. United States</u> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	38, 43
<u>Catron County Bd. v. USFWS</u> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10 th Cir. 1996).....	25
<u>City of Mesa v. Salt River Project Agr. Improvement and Power District</u> , 416 P.2d 187 (Ariz. 1966).....	54
<u>Conner v. Burford</u> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9 th Cir. 1988), cert. denied 489 U.S. 1012 (1989).....	26
<u>Dern v. Tanner</u> , 60 F.2d 626, 628 (D. Mont. 1932).....	40
<u>Doherty v. Pratt</u> , 124 P. 574, 576 (Nev. 1912).....	40
<u>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.</u> , 269 F.3d 1149, 1153 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	23
<u>EPIC v. Simpson Lumber</u> , 255 F.3d 1073 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	88
<u>Erickson v. Queen Valley Ranch</u> , 22 Cal. App. 3d 578 (Cal. App. 1971)...	40
<u>F.D.I.C. v. Canfield</u> , 967 F.2d 443, 445 (10 th Cir. 1992).....	65

<u>Forest Conservation Council v. Rosboro Lumber Co.</u> , 50 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27
<u>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</u> , 174 F.3d 1178, 1186 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	8
<u>Fremont-Madison Irr. Dist. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</u> , 763 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985).....	84
<u>Honig v. Doe</u> , 484 U.S. 305, 317 (1988).....	19
<u>Idaho Dept. of Fish and Game v. NMFS</u> , 56 F.3d 1071 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	29
<u>Imperial Irrigation Dist. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</u> , 225 Cal.App.3d 548 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	40
<u>Indianapolis School Comm'rs v. Jacobs</u> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	20
<u>Ickes v. Fox</u> , 300 U.S. 82, 94-95 (1937).....	83
<u>Israel v. Morton</u> , 549 F.2d 128, 132-33 (9th Cir. 1977).....	83
<u>Ivanhoe Irr. Dist. v. McCracken</u> , 357 U.S. 275, 291-94 (1958).....	43, 83
<u>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. U.S.</u> , 657 F.2d 1126 (10th Cir. 1981).....	39, 66-70
<u>Klamath Water Users v. Patterson</u> , 15 F.Supp.2d 990, 995 (D. Or. 1998), <u>aff'd</u> 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29, 48-50, 58-59
<u>Los Angeles County v. Davis</u> , 440 U.S. 625, 631 (1979).....	20
<u>Madera Irr. Dist. v. Hancock</u> , 985 F.2d 1397 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 813 (1993).....	84
<u>Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt</u> , 83 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1996).....	27
<u>MRGCD v. Norton</u> , 294 F.3d 1220 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	8, 10, 23
<u>NRDC v. Houston</u> , 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> 119 S.Ct. 1754 (1999).....	25-26, 29-30, 47, 87

<u>National Wildlife Federation v. Burlington Northern R.R.</u> , 23 F.3d 1508, 1511 (9th Cir. 1994).....	25
<u>Nebraska v. Wyoming</u> , 515 U.S. 1, 17 (1995).....	38
<u>NWF v. Marsh</u> , 721 F.2d 767, 786 (11th Cir. 1983).....	25
<u>O'Neill v. United States</u> , 50 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> 116 S.Ct. 672.....	29, 48-49, 57-60
<u>Palila v. Hawaii Dept. of Land</u> , 649 F. Supp. 1070 (D. Hawaii 1986), <u>aff'd</u> 852 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1988)	27
<u>Peterson v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</u> , 899 F.2d 799 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	55, 84
<u>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</u> , 253 F.3d 1234 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	24
<u>PRC v. Thomas</u> , 30 F.3d 1050, 1056-57 (9th Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> 514 U.S. 1082 (1995).....	26, 28
<u>Preiser v. Newkirk</u> , 422 U.S. 395, 401-02 (1975).....	20
<u>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. U.S. Navy</u> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9 th Cir. 1990)....	29
<u>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</u> , 10 TH Cir. Nos. 02-2130 et al., Order and Judgment (Sept. 11, 2002).....	11,22
<u>Riverside Irrig. Dist. v. Andrews</u> , 758 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1985).....	28
<u>Sierra Club.v. Babbitt</u> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	85
<u>Sierra Club v. Marsh</u> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987).....	47
<u>Sierra Club v. Yeutter</u> , 926 F.2d 437 (5 th Cir. 1991).....	27
<u>Spencer v. Kenna</u> , 523 U.S. 1, 19 (1998).....	20
<u>Strahan v. Coxe</u> , 127 F.3d 155, 159 (1 st Cit. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 830 (1998).....	25

State v. McLean, 308 P.2d 983, 987-9 (N.M. 1957).....39

State v. McDermett, 901 P.2d 745 (N.M. 1995)..... 39, 44

Taxpayers for Animas-La Plata v. Animas-La Plata,
739 F.2d 1472, 1478 (10th Cir. 1984).....19

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296, 300 (1977).....23

Thomas v. Peterson, 753 F.2d 754, 765 (9th Cir. 1985).....26

TVA v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 24-5, 29, 47, 70-71

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 697 F.2d 851
(9th Cir. 1983), cert. denied 464 U.S. 863 (1983).....38

U.S. v. Glenn-Colusa Irrigation Dist., 788 F. Supp. 1126 (E.D. Cal. 1992)....26

United States v. Tulare Lake Canal Co., 535 F.2d 1093 (9th Cir. 1976).....32

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 25

Yuma County Water Users’ Ass’n v. Udall,
231 F. Supp. 548 (D.D.C. 1964)..... 39

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

Act of June 13, 1962, P.L. 87-483 (76 Stat. 96).....65

Colorado River Basin Project Act, Pub. Law 90-537, § 102 (1968).....65

Colorado River Storage Project Act of 1956, Pub. Law 84-485, § 8.....65

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq..... 2, 24, passim

Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act, 16 U.S.C. § 662(c).....52, 69

Flood Control Act of 1948, P.L. 80-858, (62 Stat. 1171),
Title II, § 203.....32-3, 40

Flood Control Act of 1950, P.L. 81-516, (64 Stat. 163), Title II, § 204.....	32
N.M. Const. Art. XVI, § 3.....	39
NMSA 1978, Section 72-1-2.....	39
NMSA 1978, § 72-5-14.....	44
Pub. L. 97-140, § 5.....	71
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2409a.....	36-37
Reclamation Act of 1902, Section 8, 43 U.S.C. § 372.....	38, passim
Reclamation States Emergency Drought Relief Act of 1991, 43 U.S.C. § 2201 et seq.....	51, 69
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(b).....	
43 U.S.C. §§ 491 and 498.....	
43 U.S.C. § 2212(d).....	69
50 C.F.R. § 17.3.....	27
50 C.F.R. Part 402.....	28-30
Rio Grande Silvery Minnow Listing Rule, 59 Fed. Reg. 36,988 (7/20/94).....	8
N.M. State Engineer Manual of Rules and Regulations Governing the Appropriation and Use of the Surface Waters of New Mexico, IIM.....	44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

R. Benson, “Whose Water Is It? Private Rights and Public Authority Over Reclamation Project Water,” 16 <u>Virginia Env. L. J.</u> 363 (1997).....	38
--	----

L. Brown, “The Middle Rio Grande Conservancy District’s Protected Water Rights: Legal, Beneficial, or Against the Public Interest In New Mexico?” 40 Nat. Res. J. 1, 13 (2000).....41

House Rep. No. 685, 87th Cong., 1st Sess., July 10, 1961, p. 16, “Authorizing Construction of the Navajo Indian Irrigation Project and the Initial Stage of the San Juan-Chama Project as Participating Projects of the Colorado River Storage Project,” (accompanying H.R. 7596).....72

N.M. Op. Atty. Gen. 98-01 (March 27, 1998), 1998 WL 1796400.....68

Senate Report 2198, “Navajo Indian Irrigation and San Juan-Chama Participating Projects, New Mexico (accompanying S. 3648), 85th Cong., 2d Sess., p.15.....72

Senate Report 83, 87th Cong., 1st Sess., March 22, 1961, “Navajo Irrigation and San Juan-Chama Projects, New Mexico (accompanying S. 107), p.8.....72

85 Congressional Record (August 15, 1958), 17722-23 (statement of Senator Anderson).....72
